

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
NO. 2009-CA-01173

BEAUMONT HOMES, LLC

APPELLANT

V.

COLONIAL/JORDAN PROPERTIES, LLC,  
SMCDC, INC., MARK S. JORDAN, AND  
DEE DENTON

APPELLEES

Consolidated with  
2010-CA-00810

BEAUMONT HOMES, LLC

APPELLANT

V.

COLONIAL/JORDAN PROPERTIES, LLC,  
SMCDC, INC., MARK S. JORDAN, AND  
DEE DENTON

APPELLEES

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Ken R. Adcock, MSB [REDACTED]  
Bradley A. Applewhite, MSB [REDACTED]  
ADCOCK & MORRISON, PLLC  
199 Charmant Drive, Suite 1  
Post Office Box 3308  
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39158  
(601)898-9887  
(fax)898-9860

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
BEAUMONT HOMES, LLC

**II. TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. There exists genuine issues of material fact as to Defendants’ knowledge of flooding on Lot 127, Defendants’ knowledge of the moratorium on building permits affecting Lot 127, and Defendants’ failure to disclose these facts to the Plaintiff ..... 4

    1. Defendants had knowledge of the flooding on Lot 127 and fraudulently misrepresented, concealed, or otherwise negligently failed to disclose this material fact to the Plaintiff. .... 4

    2. Defendants had knowledge of the moratorium and fraudulently misrepresented, concealed, or otherwise negligently failed to disclose this material fact to the Plaintiff. .... 8

B. Plaintiff established proof of damages throughout the discovery process and in its Response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment. .... 10

C. The Chancellor’s Order awarding attorneys’ fees to Appellees was clearly erroneous as the plain language of the contract does not allow fees in the present action. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF FILING ..... 16

### III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Alexander v. Beresford</i> , 27 Miss. 747 (Miss. 1854) .....                         | 5, 10     |
| <i>Cain v. Cain</i> , 967 So.2d 654 (Miss. App. 2007) .....                             | 12        |
| <i>Cole v. Lovett</i> , 672 F.S. 947 (S.D. Miss 1987) .....                             | 5         |
| <i>Davidson v. Rogers</i> , 431 So.2d 483 (Miss. 1983) .....                            | 7         |
| <i>Estell v. Myers</i> , 54 Miss. 174 (Miss. 1876) .....                                | 5, 10, 11 |
| <i>Herrington v. Leaf River Forest Prods</i> , 733 So.2d 774 (Miss. 1999) .....         | 9         |
| <i>Higginbotham v. Hill Brothers Construction Co.</i> , 962 So.2d 46 (Miss. 2006) ..... | 9         |
| <i>Holland v. Peoples Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 3 So.3d 94 (Miss. 2008) .....          | 6         |
| <i>Holman v. Howard Wilson Chrysler Jeep, Inc.</i> , 972 So.2d 564 (Miss. 2008) .....   | 5         |
| <i>Horace Mann v. Nunnaley</i> , 960 So.2d 455 (Miss. 2007) .....                       | 5         |
| <i>Journey v. Berry</i> , 952 So.2d 1145 (Miss. App. 2007) .....                        | 12        |
| <i>Levens v. Campbell</i> , 733 So.2d 671 (Miss. 1999) .....                            | 7         |
| <i>Mabus v. St. James Episcopal Church</i> , 884 So.2d 747 (Miss. 2004) .....           | 7         |
| <i>Natchez Pecan Marketing Ass'n v. Bramlett</i> , 143 So.2d 429 (Miss. 1932) .....     | 7, 8      |
| <i>Rankin v. Brokman</i> , 502 So.2d 644 (Miss. 1987) .....                             | 5, 7      |
| <i>Reed v. Charping</i> , 41 So.2d 11 (Miss. 1949) .....                                | 5         |
| <i>Theobald v. Nossier</i> , 752 So.2d 1036 (Miss. 1999) .....                          | 10        |
| <i>Wicker v. Harvey</i> , 937 So.2d 983 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) .....                     | 9         |
| Restatement 2d of the Law of Torts, § 551 .....   | 5         |
| Rule 59(e) of the Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure .....                            | 11, 12    |
